FILE NO. 150946

[Accept and Expend Gift - Renovate-HERO - Mayor Ed Lee's Earth Day Climate Action Tour and Dialogs - \$12,500]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$12,500 from Renovate-HERO to sponsor Mayor Ed Lee's Climate Action Tour and Dialogues on April 22, 2015, and June 18, 2015.

WHEREAS, Renovate-HERO has agreed to sponsor Mayor Ed Lee's Climate Action Tours and Dialogues; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Ed Lee's Climate Action Tour and Dialogues provide opportunities for business and environmental leaders and policy makers to discuss the City's environmental goals and objectives and learn from one another; and

WHEREAS, The gift budget does not include indirect costs in order to maximize the use of funds for direct services; and

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because the Department of the Environment needed to determine budgetary requirements; and

WHEREAS, The gift does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO) amendment; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Department of the Environment to retroactively accept and expend a gift of \$12,500 from Renovate-HERO to sponsor Mayor Ed Lee's Climate Action Tours and Dialogues.

Page 2

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 150946

Date Passed: November 17, 2015

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$12,500 from Renovate-HERO to sponsor Mayor Ed Lee's Climate Action Tour and Dialogues on April 22, 2015, and June 18, 2015.

November 04, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

November 17, 2015 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 150946

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/17/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

May

Date Approved